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2016-V-062 
 

 
Project Name:  N/A 

Applicant and/or 
Property Owner:  Lynn Parker  

Representative:  N/A  

Request: Variance to reduce the Shoreline Protection 
Zone setback from 50 feet to 40 feet to 
accommodate a single family residence. 
(LDC 12.01.02.A) 

Zoning District: R1 (Single Family Residential)  
 
 



Variance 2016-V-062 
 
Part I. General Information: 
 

 Project/Applicant: Lynn Parker 

  Representative: N/A 

  Location:  4544 Sabine Drive, Gulf Breeze, FL 

  Parcel(s):  34-2S-28-5180-00000-1280 

Zoned:   R1 (Single Family Residential)  

Request: Variance to reduce the Shoreline Protection Zone setback from 50 feet to 40 feet 
to accommodate a single family residence. (LDC 12.01.02.A) 

 
District: Commissioner District #5 

  Current Conditions: Residence  

Part II. Land Development Code Criteria: 

12.01.02 Design Standards in Areas Adjacent to Shoreline Protection Zone 

A. All development shall be setback greater than or equal to fifty (50) feet from the landward boundary of 
the Shoreline Protection Zone in Zone-1 and forty-five (45) feet from the landward boundary of the Shoreline 
Protection Zone in Zone-2. 

 



Part III.  Variance Criteria 
2.04.00  SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES:  The ZB shall have the 
following duties and powers: 
B.  No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following 
conditions exist: 

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such 
property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  Staff has determined that there are no special circumstances regarding the land or 
building in question, and that this parcel does not possess unique qualities with respect to size or 
exceptional shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within the area. 

The applicant is seeking relief from the section of the Ordinance which regulates the placement of 
structures on a lot.  The applicant is seeking to reduce the Shoreline Protection Zone setback from 50 
feet to 40 feet to accommodate an addition to the residence.  The construction would add 12 feet to an 
existing room.  The applicants are elderly and are requesting the variance to move the master bedroom 
and bath downstairs due to difficulties using the stairs.       

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to 
serve as a convenience to the applicant. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  This variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right and is merely a convenience to the property owner.  

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, 
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County. 

Is this criterion met? Unknown 

Staff Analysis:  It is unknown that the authorization of this variance will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public safety. 

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map. 

Is this criterion met? No 

Staff Analysis:  If authorized, a variance without special circumstances would impair the intent of the 
zoning ordinance. 



5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is 
such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or 
whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with 
merely granting an advantage or convenience. 

Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the 
variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway. 

Is this criterion met? N/A 
 
Staff Analysis:  The proposed request does not apply to the reduction of parking or loading 
requirements nor does it apply to the access management standards which would affect the safety or 
operation of the roadway. 

 
If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues? 

          
This property lies within a Special Flood hazard area (Zone AE elevation requirement of 10.0’). 
Based on the elevation certificate on file, the structure is non-compliant with the requirements of 
the SRC LDC and amendments to the FBC 2014 5th ed which require adding 3 feet for a total 
elevation requirement of 13.0’ msl.  Therefore the substantial damage/substantial improvement 
rule will apply.  Which requires that any reconstruction/addition/modification to an existing 
structure cost less than 50% of the market value of the structure before the work commences.  
Without a value as to the addition it is impossible to state if the addition will be able to be 
permitted.   

 
The current value of the structure from the SRCPA website is: $111,275.00 adding to that a 
qualifier of 20% for a total building value of $133,530.00 – dividing by 2 for a 50% value of 
$66,765.00.  Any work being done cannot exceed this value. 
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Previous Zoning Board Decisions in the Area
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